900484796

02/08/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM509314

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Doug Harris		01/29/2019	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stell Dog, LLC Stee	l Dog, LLC		
Street Address:	P.O. Box 381			
City:	Justice			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	76247		-	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company	UNITED STATES	TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

ſ	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
1	Registration Number:	5629232	IRON DOG 156

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

8889086679

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

817-225-6561

Email:

info@williamsiplaw.com-

Correspondent Name:

Jeffrey Williams

Address Line 1:

1701 E. Lamar Blvd., Ste. 155

Address Line 4:

Arlington, TEXAS 76006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey Williams
SIGNATURE:	/JOWilliams#67374/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=TM Assignment executed 20190129#page1.tit source=TM Assignment executed 20190129#page2.tif source=TM Assignment executed 20190129#page3.tif

REEL: 006563 FRAME: 0229

TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") having an effective date of ______, 2019 (the "Effective Date") is between:

<u>Doug Harris</u>, at 9562 Harmonson Rd., Justin, Texas 76247 ("Assignor") and

Steel Dog, LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a principal place of business at P.O. Box 381, Justin, Texas 76247 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and service marks, and all registrations or applications therefore, set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and incorporated by reference herein all common-law rights to such marks (collectively, the "Assigned Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby convey, transfer, assign, sell and deliver to Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Marks, including, without limitation, all common-law rights, and the registrations and applications for registration thereof, and the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, free and clear of all liens, collateral assignments or other encumbrances, all rights of priority therein in any country as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Marks, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor hereby represents, warrants and covenants that it owns all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, that it is not aware of any third party that has claimed that the Assigned Marks infringe its rights, that the Assigned Marks are not subject to any liens, collateral assignments or other encumbrances, that it has full power and authority to convey all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Trademark Assignment Attorney Docket No. 0563-10732-6 Page 1 Assignor hereby agrees that, at any time after the Effective Date, Assignor will, and will cause its affiliates and related parties to, from time to time, at Assignee's expense and without additional compensation to Assignor, execute and deliver to Assignees such additional instruments, documents, conveyances or assurances and take such other action as shall be necessary, or otherwise reasonably be requested by Assignee, to confirm and assure the rights and obligations provided for in this Assignment and render effective the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, or otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Assignment.

This Assignment will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States, in respect to trademark issues and in all other respects including as to validity, interpretation and effect by the laws of the state of Texas, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

Doug Harris

By:

Print name of person signing

SCHEDULE 1

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Iron Dog 156

Reg. No. 5,629,232

HARRIS, DOUG (UNITED STATES INDIVIDUAL)

9562 Harmonson Rd. 2018 Justin, TEXAS 76247

Registered Dec. 11, 2018

CLASS 11: Barbecue grills; barbecues and grills; charcoal grills; gas grills

Int. Cl.: 11 Trademark

FIRST USE 8-1-2018; IN COMMERCE 8-1-2018

Principal Register

THE MARK CONSISTS OF STANDARD CHARACTERS WITHOUT CLAIM TO ANY

PARTICULAR FONT STYLE, SIZE OR COLOR

SER, NO. 87-682,775, FILED 11-13-2017

Trademark Assignment Attorney Docket No. 0563-10732-6 Page 3

RECORDED: 02/08/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006563 FRAME: 0232